restated. The tables below show the adjustments recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2019.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position on 1 April 2019

is 6.4%. The following table shows the operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 at 31 March 2019, discounted using the

incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application and the lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of

initial application.

		  £000

Operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019			   915

Present value of the lease payments due in period covered by extension options that

are included in the lease term and not previously included in operating lease commitments		  1,869

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets			   (66)

			   2,718

Effect of discount the above amounts			   (626)

Finance lease liabilities recognised under IAS 17 at 31 March 2019			   2,589

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019			   4,681

72

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	 Group	 Impact of	 Group
	 31 March 2019	 IFRS 16	 1 April 2019
	 £000	 £000	 £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment	 4,060	 2,092	 6,152

Intangible assets	 4,371	 -	 4,371

Investments in subsidiaries	 -	 -	 -

Deferred tax assets	 10	 -	 10

Total non-current assets	 8,441	 2,092	 10,533

Current assets

Inventories	 455	 -	 455

Trade receivables	 2,573	 -	 2,573

Other receivables	 154	 -	 154

Prepayments	 548	 -	 548

Current tax receivable	 281	 -	 281

Cash and cash equivalents	 1,354	 -	 1,354

Total current assets	 5,365	 -	 5,365

Total assets	 13,806	 2,092	 15,898

Current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings	 1,695	 232	 1,927

Deferred consideration	 366	 -	 366

Trade payables	 1,488	 -	 1,488

Other payables and accruals	 1,344	 -	 1,344

Deferred income	 256	 -	 256

Total current liabilities	 5,149	 232	 5,381

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings	 2,180	 1,860	 4,040

Deferred consideration	 229	 -	 229

Deferred income	 36	 -	 36

Deferred tax liabilities	 576	 -	 576

Total non-current liabilities	 3,021	 1,860	 4,881

Total liabilities	 8,170	 2,092	 10,262

Net assets	 5,636	 -	 5,636

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital	 847	 -	 847

Merger reserve	 838	 -	 838

Share premium	 4,125	 -	 4,125

Share based payment reserve	 47	 -	 47

Retained earnings	 (221)	 -	 (221)

Total equity	 5,636	 -	 5,636

73

GRAFENIA PLC  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS  2020

23. OPERATING LEASES

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company
	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Plant and machinery

Less than one year		  1	 56	 -

Between one and five years	 -	 65	 -	 -

Land and buildings

Less than one year	 -	 6	 383	 -	 -

Between one and five years	 -	 411	 -	 -

	 7	 915	 -	 -

The adoption of IFRS 16 has changed the way in which leases are treated, resulting in a significant reduction in the value of operating lease

commitments. The details of the changes in policy and its impact on the financial statements are discussed within the accounting policies and